Project Name:	National Guard Readiness Center, Shawnee, Oklahoma	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Bice, Stephanie I. (R-OK)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$1,156	
Justification:	**We will attach the DD-1391 and letter of support separate	ately.		
	I am requesting design funding for a new National Guard Readiness Center in Shawnee, Oklahoma in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Oklahoma National Guard, headquartered at 3501 Military Circle, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73111.			
	Funding would be used for project design. This project is it directly impacts troop readiness and morale, and is list (FYDP).			
	The project has a Federal nexus because the funding pro- Chapter 169. I certify that I have no financial interest in immediate family.			
Project Purpose:	This CPF request is for design funding for the forthcoming National Guard Readiness Center in Shawnee, Oklahoma which is listed on the Army's Future Years Defense Program (FYDP). The planned facility will replace the current armory which dates to the early 1950s and is in need of replacement. The inflation-adjusted cost of the entire projec is \$28.9M, however because this project is not yet 35% design complete, this request is only for design funding. The Oklahoma National Guard estimates that for FY24 they are able to obligate 4% of the total inflation-adjusted cost. This amount totals \$1,156,000, and is based on design build (DB) cost calculations. Thus, the request for FY24 is for \$1,156,000.			
Project City or County:	Shawnee	Project State:	ОК	
Recipient Name:	Oklahoma National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	3501 Military Circle Oklahoma City, OK 73111	

STEPHANIE BICE 5TH DISTRICT, OKLAHOMA

2437 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2132

WWW.BICE.HOUSE.GOV

500 N, BROADWAY AVE SUITE 250 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102 (405) 300-6890 Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515-3605

March 30, 2023

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
COMMITTEE ON BUDGET

COMMITTEE ON HOUSE ADMINISTRATION

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY

DEPUTY WHIP

COMMISSIONER
NATIONAL SECURITY COMMISSION
ON EMERGING BIOTECHNOLOGY

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting design funding for a new National Guard Readiness Center in Shawnee, Oklahoma in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Oklahoma National Guard, headquartered at 3501 Military Circle, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73111.

Funding would be used for project design. This project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it directly impacts troop readiness and morale, and is listed on the Army's Future Years Defense Program (FYDP).

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 USC, Chapter 169. I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Stephanie d. Bice

STEPHANIE BICE Member of Congress

Project Name:	F-35 Aircraft Oxygen Shop, Tinker Air Force Base	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Bice, Stephanie I. (R-OK)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,800
Justification:	I am requesting design funding for the F-35 Aircraft Oxygen Shop at Tinker Air Force Base in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Air Force Sustainment Center, headquartered in Building 3001, Tinker AFB, Oklahoma 73145.		
	Funding would be used for project design. This project is to supports mission readiness of the F-35 fleet and is list Program (FYDP).		
	The project has a Federal nexus because the funding pr Chapter 169. I certify that I have no financial interest in immediate family.		
Project Purpose:	This CPF request is for design funding for the F-35 Aircr (AFSC) on Tinker Air Force Base in Oklahoma. This facil oxygen systems, where workload requirements are rapi yet 35% design complete, thus this request is for 10% Defense Program (FYDP).	ity will double the capacity for depot dly increasing. The F-35 Aircraft Oxy	maintenance of aircraft gen Shop project is not
Project City or County:	Tinker AFB	Project State:	ОК
Recipient Name:	Air Force Sustainment Center	Recipient Mailing Address:	Building 3001 Tinker AFB, Oklahoma 73145

STEPHANIE BICE

2437 Raybunn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-2132

WWW.BICE.HOUSE.GOV

500 N. BROADWAY AVE SUITE 250 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102 (405) 300-6890

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3605

March 30, 2023

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
COMMITTEE ON BUDGET

COMMITTEE ON HOUSE ADMINISTRATION

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY

DEPUTY WHIP

COMMISSIONER
NATIONAL SECURITY COMMISSION
ON EMERGING BIOTECHNOLOGY

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting Community Project Funding for the F-35 Aircraft Oxygen Shop at Tinker Air Force Base in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Air Force Sustainment Center, headquartered in Building 3001, Tinker AFB, Oklahoma 73145.

Funding would be used for project design. This project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it supports mission readiness of the F-35 fleet and is listed on the Air Force Future Years Defense Program (FYDP).

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 USC, Chapter 169. I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely

STEPHANIE BICE Member of Congress

Project Name:	Texas Army National Guard's Regional Training Institute (RTI) at Fort Hood	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Carter, John R.(R-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$26,800	
Justification:	his request is a wise use of federal funds as the RTI provides training in courses that support the otal Army, training Soldiers from all components, including active-duty units stationed at Fort Hood.			
Project Purpose:	If appropriated, these funds will enable the repurposing the modernization of Building 50004 on Fort Hood into the new 136th RTI HQ and Multi-Purpose Instructional Facility. The project will ensure that the Texas Army National Guard can continue to support critical individual training needs and current and future U.S. Army One Army School System training requirements.			
Project City or County:	Killeen	Project State:	TX	
Recipient Name:	Texas Army National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	Building 50004 Clear Creek Road Fort Hood, TX 76544	

JOHN R. CARTER
JIST SERVICE, TOWNS
COMMETTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SIRREDAM MARKET
SIRREDAM AVEAU,
AND REALTH ASSESSMENT OF CONTROLLED
SIRREDAM AVEAU,
AND REALTH ASSESSMENT OF CONTROLLED
SIRREDAM AVEAU,
AND ARTHUR AND AND A



WASHINGTON OFFICE:
2119 Razatine Rotate Christ Ball, Jose
Washington, DC 2885-1
(2007) 225-2004
https://carter.house.gov
DISTRICT OFFICES
1717 N. 98-30, Surry 200
Rishood Rich, T. 7, 1064

Washington, DC 20515-4331

March 29, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Texas Army National Guard's Regional Training Institute (RTI) at Fort Hood in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Texas Army National Guard, located at:

Building 50004 Clear Creek Road Fort Hood, TX 76544

The funding would be used to modernize Building 50004 on Fort Hood into the new 136th RTI HQ and Multi-Purpose Instructional Facility.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John R. Carter Member of Congress

Project Name:	BARRACKS, FORT HOOD	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Carter, John R.(R-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$179,000
Justification:	This request is a wise use of federal funds as it takes care of Soldiers ensuring they have a safe and quality place to live during their initial period of service, improves morale though active demonstration of the commitment to Soldiers' welfare, and supports recruiting efforts through messaging of that commitment. Funding for this request would provide economic benefits to the community though construction spending and increased and reduces military demand on rental housing market in a community with a shortage of rental housing.		
Project Purpose:	I request \$126 million to construct a housing facility for 500 unaccompanied enlisted personnel to alleviate a 4,000-bed deficit at Fort Hood.		
Project City or County:	Killeen	Project State:	TX
Recipient Name:	Fort Hood	Recipient Mailing Address:	Department of Public Works Building 4612 Engineer Drive Fort Hood, TX 76544

JOHN R. CARTER
THE BRANCE, TOWNS

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SHORTON MARKET
SHORTON CONSTRUCTION
VISUAL AVERA
AND RESIDENCE AVERA
AND RESIDENCE
SHORTON
LOCALIBRIAN
HOUSE AMPLICATION
HOUSE BRY-MISCONNITIANIS
HOUSE BRY-MISCONNITIANIS
HOUSE BRY-MISCONNITIANIS
HOUSE BRY-MISCONNITIANIS



WASHINGTON OFFICE:
2110 RAJELINE MIDDLE CHICK BILLATINE
(202) 225-30058
https://carter.house.gov

DETRICT OFFICE:
1577 N. 93-35, 5u112 303
Rajeline Middle M

March 29, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for Fort Hood Barracks in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Hood, located at:

Department of Public Works Building 4612 Engineer Drive Fort Hood, TX 76544

The funding would be used for construct a housing facility for 500 unaccompanied enlisted personnel to alleviate a 4,000-bed deficit at Fort Hood.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John R. Carter Member of Congress

Project Name:	Planning and Design Funds for the Wheeler Air Traffic Control Tower	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Case, Ed(D-HI)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,400	
Justification:	Letters of support are from the Governor of the State of Hawai'i; the Hawai'i State Senator that Chairs the Committee on Public Safety and Intergovernmental and Military Affairs; and the Hawai'i House Representative that Chairs the Corrections, Military, and Veterans Committee.			
Project Purpose:	These planning and design funds will accelerate the construction Airfield in Hawai'i. The existing control tower, built in 1979, no requirements for airfield operations and has numerous mainter installation with a control tower that is compliant with current aviation units stationed at Wheeler Army Airfield and supports non-military aircraft that pass through the area. This planning priority for the Army.	longer meets the current open- nance issues. A new tower is re- codes and standards to support afe operations in and around the	ational and safety quired to provide the the the mission of the he airfield, to include	
Project City or County:	Wahiawa	Project State:	HI	

ED CASE 1ST DISTRICT, HAWAI'I

2210 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: 202-225-2726 FAX: 202-225-0688

1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 1100 HONOLULU, HI 96813 TELEPHONE: 808-650-6688 FAX: 808-533-0133

WEBSITE: CASE HOUSE GOV

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: DEFENSE HOMELAND SECURITY

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEES: OVERSIGHT AND INVESTIGATIONS INDIAN AND INSULAR AFFAIRS WATER, WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES

March 30, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for Army Planning and Design for a Flight Control Tower at Wheeler Army Airfield in Fiscal Year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the U.S. Department of the Army located at the Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Financial Management & Comptroller), 109 Army Pentagon, Washington, DC, 20310.

The planning and design funding would be used to accelerate the Flight Control Tower at Wheeler Army Airfield, HI. The existing control tower, built in 1979, no longer meets the current operational and safety requirements for airfield operations and has numerous maintenance issues. A new tower is required to provide the installation with a control tower that is compliant with current codes and standards for the facility type to support the mission of the aviation units stationed at Wheeler Army Airfield and support safe operations in and around the airfield.

The project has a federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169. I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Ed Case

With aloha,

Ed Case Member of Congress

Project Name:	F-35 Aircraft Oxygen Shop	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Cole, Tom(R-OK)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,800	
Justification:	This project funding is for purposes authorized by 10 USC Chapter 169 and is necessary to meet Air Force maintenance and sustainment requirements for military aircraft at OKC-ALC. The request is included in the FYDP.			
Project Purpose:	Planning and Design for new oxygen commodities facility at Tinker AFB to provide for maintenance, overhaul, and testing of AF and other component aircraft breathing oxygen commodities. Examples include F-35 onboard oxygen generating system, F-35 backup oxygen system, F-35 seat portion assembly, and F-35 pilot interface connector.			
Project City or County:	Midwest City/Tinker AFB	Project State:	OK	
Recipient Name:	Tinker AFB	Recipient Mailing Address:	3001 Staff Drive, Tinker AFB, Oklahoma, 73145	

TOM COLE 4TH DISTRICT, OKLAHOMA

DEPUTY WHIP

COMMITTEE ON RULES

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES CHARIMAN
DEFENSE



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

31 March 2023

PLEASE REPLY TO:

- 2207 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6165
- 2424 SPRINGER DRIVE SUITE 2011 NORMAN, OK 73069 (405) 329-6500
- 711 SW D AVENUE SUITE 201 LAWTON, OK 73501 (580) 357–2131
- ☐ SUGG CLINIC OFFICE BUILDING 100 EAST 13TH STREET, SUITE 213 ADA, OK 74820 (580) 436-5375

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for military construction planning and design funding for the F-35 Aircraft Oxygen Shop project in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Tinker Air Force Base, located within Midwest City, Oklahoma.

The funding would be used for planning and design for a facility required for maintenance, overhaul, and testing of Air Force and other Department of Defense component aircraft breathing oxygen commodities.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169. This project is listed on the Future Years Defense Program (2024-2028) identified as project number WWYK233005.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Tom Cole

Member of Congress

Project Name:	Collective Training Barracks	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Escobar, Veronica(D-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$7,200
Justification:	Additional barracks are required to fulfill housing needs of Fort Bliss to support its current and future training missions. There is a large number of transient soldiers from Active Army, Reserve Component, Army National Guard, and other military components supported by Fort Bliss, as well as personnel from deploying units who are on medical hold, all simultaneously demanding use of facilities and straining the existing infrastructure at McGregor Range Camp. Only one battalion set of ORTC facilities is currently available to support this mission. This unprecedented demand is forcing transient soldiers to be housed in a combination of deteriorated temporary facilities and unacceptable semi-permanent facilities that are ready for demolition. Many of these facilities do not provide heating and air-conditioned systems or latrine facilities. Additionally, off post leased hotels are being used as a temporary alternative, causing a multi-million-dollar annual cost. A minimum of four letters of support from community stakeholders and the DD1391 are included in supplemental documents.		
Project Purpose:	The funding would be used for the planning and the many transient soldiers from Army Active, A		
Project City or County:	El Paso	Project State:	TX
Recipient Name:	USAG Fort Bliss	Recipient Mailing Address:	Directorate of Public Works Master Planning Division Master Planning Branch Building 777, Room 117

VERONICA ESCOBAR 16th District, Texas

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ETHICS

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

DEMOCRATIC POLICY & COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE
CO-CHAIR



Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

WASHINGTON D.C. OFFICE: 2448 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4831

EL PASO OFFICE: 221 N. KANSAS STREET, SUITE 1500 EL PASO, TX 79901 (915) 541-1400

http://escobar.house.gov

DEMOCRATIC WOMEN'S CAUCUS DEPUTY WHIP

CONGRESSIONAL PROCHESSIVE CAUCUS CONGRESSIONAL HISPANIC CAUCUS NEW DEMOCRAT COALITION

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting Planning and Design funding for Collective Training Barracks in fiscal year 2024.

The entity to receive funding for this project is United States Army Garrison Fort Bliss, located at Directorate of Public Works, Building 777, Room 117, 1733 Pleasonton Road, USAG Fort Bliss, Texas, 79906. The funding would be used for the planning and design of Collective Training Barracks required to provide desperately needed housing for the many transient soldiers from Army Active, Army National Guard, and the Army Reserve supported by Fort Bliss.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress

Request ID:	203			
Project Name:	Whiting Field, Advanced Helicopter Training System Hangar with crane system	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Gaetz, Matt(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$141,500	
Justification:	was procured to replace the TH-57 and provide superior aviation. Department of the Navy did not proceed with construction of the leaving the newly received helicopters exposed to the harsh hurri	23 NDAA the committee purchased the Advanced Helicopter System or TH-73 helicopter. the unit ured to replace the TH-57 and provide superior aviation support for the Navy. unfortunately, the ent of the Navy did not proceed with construction of the hanger to house the new aircraft, thus he newly received helicopters exposed to the harsh hurricane conditions and high humidity within at Florida. Without this hanger the next storm will rip through this new fleet of helicopters and tical recourses.		
Project Purpose:	Advanced Helicopter Training System Hangar with crane system, Naval Air Station Whiting Field facility hanger capable of housing TH-73 helicopters. Current facility is incapable of housing full fleet of recently procured aircraft. Without new hanger the aircraft will be left in the elements during severe storms. Request also accounts for 2 cranes o service aircraft			
Project City or County:	Milton	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	Naval Air Station Whiting Field	Recipient Mailing Address:	7550 USS Essex St. Milton Fl 32570	

MATT GAETZ

IFF DISTRICT,
FLORIDA

ARMED SERVICES
COMMITTEE
COMMITTEE ON
THE JUDICIARY

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

March 28th, 2023

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2021 Rayburn HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4136

DISTRICT OFFICE: 226 SOUTH PALAPOX PLACE 6TH FLOOR PENSACOLA, FL 32502 (850) 479-1183

https://gaetz.house.gov

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for Military Construction to build an Advanced Helicopter Training System (AHTS) aircraft maintenance hangar in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Naval Air Station (NAS) Whiting Field, Milton, Florida, located at N60508 NAS Whiting Field, Milton, Florida (7550 USS Essex St, Milton FL, 32570).

The funding would be used to construct an Advanced Helicopter Training System (AHTS) aircraft maintenance hangar with capacity for servicing 37 of the 130 new helicopters being procured for the AHTS and space for three-helicopter pilot training squadrons. The building consists of one drive-through, high-bay hangar with crew, equipment, training, administrative, data-network areas, and a limited food vending area. Construction will consist of a steel-framed super structure bearing on shallow concrete foundations, which will provide resilience during severe storms that routinely impact northwest Florida. This hanger will house the existing fleet of TH-73 helicopter and provide room for expansion.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Matt Gaetz Member of Congress

Project Name:	Aircraft Maintenance Hangar	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Hudson, Richard(R-NC)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$64,000	
Justification:	This project is required to provide permanent facilities and infrastructure to accommodate the operations and maintenance of aircraft serving the U.S. Army Special Operations Command (USASOC) at Fort Bragg.			
Project Purpose:	Construct a four bay fixed rotary wing aircraft operations and maintenance hangar that includes maintenance bays for scheduled and unscheduled maintenance, flight detachment administration and operations, maintenance support, tool and parts storage, and shop space.			
Project City or County:	Cumberland and Hoke counties	Project State:	NC	
Recipient Name:	Fort Bragg	Recipient Mailing Address:	2-1120 Macomb St. Fort Bragg, North Carolina 28310	

RICHARD HUDSON

8TH DISTRICT, NORTH CAROLINA

REPUBLICAN CONFERENCE SECRETARY

DEPUTY WHIP

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

DISTRICT OFFICES

325 McGILL AVE., STE. 500 CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA 28027 (704) 786-1612

225 GREEN STREET, STE. 202 FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28301 (910) 997-2070

340 COMMERCE AVE., STE 16 SOUTHERN PINES, NORTH CAROLINA 28387 (910) 246-5374

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for an Aircraft Maintenance Hangar in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Bragg located at 2-1120 Macomb St. Fort Bragg, North Carolina 28310.

The funding would be used to construct a four-bay fixed rotary wing aircraft operations and maintenance hangar that includes maintenance bays for scheduled and unscheduled maintenance, flight detachment administration and operations, maintenance support, tool and parts storage, and shop space.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Richard Hudson Member of Congress

> 2112 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING, WASHINGTON, DC 20515, (202) 225-3715 HTTP://HUDSON.HOUSE.GOV

Project Name:	Child Development Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Hudson, Richard(R-NC)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$36,000	
Justification:	Lack of available childcare can be extremely stressful on dual-enlisted, and nontraditional parents. Additionally, the deficit leads to parents utilizing non-authorized childcare which creates safety and morale issues for Army personnel and their families.			
Project Purpose:	To improve the existing deficit of Child Devel unnecessary hardship on soldiers stationed a are in Garrison.			
Project City or County:	Cumberland and Hoke counties	Project State:	NC	
Recipient Name:	Fort Bragg	Recipient Mailing Address:	3550 All American Fwy, Fort Bragg, NC 28310	

RICHARD HUDSON 8TH DISTRICT, NORTH CAROLINA

REPUBLICAN CONFERENCE SECRETARY

DEPUTY WHIP

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

DISTRICT OFFICES

325 McGILL AVE., STE. 500 CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA 28027 (704) 786-1612

225 GREEN STREET, STE. 202 FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28301 (910) 997-2070

340 COMMERCE AVE., STE. 16 SOUTHERN PINES, NORTH CAROLINA 28387 (910) 246-5374

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for a Child Development Center in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Bragg located at 3550 All American Fwy, Fort Bragg, NC 28310.

The funding would be used to construct a Child Development Center spaces to improve the existing deficit of spaces at Fort Bragg. This deficit creates an unnecessary hardship on soldiers stationed at the installation. Especially at a time when more Soldiers and families are in Garrison.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Richard Hudson Member of Congress

> 2112 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING, WASHINGTON, DC 20515, (202) 225-3715 HTTP://HUDSON.HOUSE.GOV

Project Name:	307 Bomb Wing Medical Facility Expansion	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Johnson, Mike(R-LA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$7,000	
Justification:	This project will expand the 307th Bomb Wing's medical facility at Barksdale Air Force Base. The current facility was constructed in 1998, and in 2021 a planning charrette conducted by the Navy validated a requirement for an additional 5,352 square feet of space to meet mission needs. According to the latest Reserve Facility Utilization Report, the 307th Bomb Wing is short of their space authorization by 52%. The addition is needed to relieve overcrowding and allow the wing to more efficiently medically process personnel during training weekends and for operational purposes. If the addition is not constructed, personnel may not be medically cleared in a timely manner, thus delaying deployments and overall wing readiness standing. The expansion has reached 100% design level, and the Air Force maintains funds for this project can be fully obligated in FY24. The project enjoys broad community support, and those letters are attached to the submission.			
Project Purpose:	This project will expand the 307th Bomb Wing's	medical facility at Barksdale Air Force Ba	ase.	
Project City or County:	Bossier Parish (Barksdale Air Force Base)	Project State:	LA	
Recipient Name:	Barksdale AFB, 307th Bomb Wing	Recipient Mailing Address:	1000 Davis Ave. E, Barksdale Air Force Base, Louisiana 711	

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE CONSTITUTION,

CIVIL RIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES

RANKING MEMBER
SUBCOMMITTEE ON COURTS,
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
AND THE INTERNET

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ANTITRUST,

COMMERCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

MIKE JOHNSON

drie Dierriege Louissania

HOUSE REPUBLICAN CONFERENCE VICE CHAIRMAN

ASSISTANT WHI

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CYBER, INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS



Congress of the United States
House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member House Armed Services Committee 2216 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chair House Armed Services Committee 2216 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the construction of a medical facility addition for the 307th Bomb Wing at Barksdale Air Force Base in Fiscal Year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the United States Air Force Reserve (Barksdale Air Force Base), located at 425 Lindbergh Avenue Barksdale AFB, LA, United States 71110.

The funding would be used to construct a medical facility addition for the 307th Bomb Wing. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because the current facility is prone to overcrowding, and an expanded facility will allow the Wing to more efficiently medically process personnel during training weekends and for operational purposes. The Air Force maintains that without this expansion, personnel may not be medically cleared in a timely manner, thus delaying deployments and the Wing's overall readiness standing. The expansion's design is 100% complete, and I am told the Air Force can obligate funds for this project in Fiscal Year 2024.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169, and I plan to pursue an appropriation for this project in the Fiscal Year 2024 Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and related agencies appropriations bill. I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Mike Johnson Member of Congress

WASHINGTON DC OFFICE 568 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2777 Bossier City Office 2250 Hospital Drive, Suite 246 Bossier City, LA 71111 (888) 216–3005 LEESVILLE OFFICE 3329 UNIVERSITY PARKWAY, BLDG 552, RM 24 LEESVILLE, LA 71446 (337) 423-4232

MIKEJOHNSON.HOUSE.GOV

NATCHITOCHES OFFICE PO Box 4989 NATCHITOCHES, LA 71497 (318) 951-4316

Project Name:	P521 Fire/Emergency Response Station (53 Area) Replacement, MCB Camp Pendleton, CA	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Levin, Mike(D-CA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$26,825
Justification:	The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it provides a facility that meets current design and seismic standards, thereby enabling firefighters to protect lives and property at MCB Camp Pendleton. It will support the life, health, safety, and resiliency of MCB Camp Pendleton, I Marine Expeditionary Force (MEF), Major Commands, Marines, Sailors, tenants, and families.		
Project Purpose:	This funding would be used to construct a fire emergency response Camp Pendleton that meets Unified Facilities Criteria (UFC) design s construction of a single-story structure with administrative spaces, I recreation, fitness, kitchen and dining facilities, a covered patio, res including maintenance/storage bays. It will also include cybersecurit such as an emergency generator and fireman gear lockers, and pav	tandards. Specifically, the pro iving quarters, training faciliti trooms, laundry, and vehicle ty and antiterrorism features,	es, storage spaces, apparatus bays
	Lastly, the project includes demolition of two buildings in the 52 Are cannot safely or efficiently meet mission needs for the growing popular current fire station (built in 1942) and apparatus bay (built in 1986) to support the larger vehicles used by MCB Camp Pendleton Fire De standards. This vulnerability poses the risk of collapse due to a natural base's ability to respond to emergency situations.	llation, leading to worsening r are antiquated, and neither operations are seen are seen and the seen are seen	response times. The efficiently configured et current seismic
	The new station funded by this project will provide complete emerge 200 square mile radius, including the base's jurisdiction on Interstat facilities located within the north end of the base. Specifically, it will military and civilian personnel.	e 5 and all major live fire trai	ning ranges and
Project City or County:	Camp Pendleton	Project State:	CA
Recipient Name:	United States Marine Corps	Recipient Mailing Address:	Camp Pendleton Community Plans and Liaison Office (CPLO), AC/S G-7 Box 555010 Building 1160, Room 280 MCB Camp

MIKE LEVIN
49TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA
MIKELEVIN, HOUSE, GOV



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0549

WASHINGTON D.C. OFFICE 2352 RAYBURN OFFICE BULDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-3906

OCEANSIDE DISTRICT OFFICE 2204 Et. Camino Real, Suite 314 OCEANSIDE, CA 92054 (760) 599-5000

DANA POINT DISTRICT OFFICE 33282 GOLDEN LANTEIN, SUITE 102 DANA POINT, CA 92629 (949) 281-2449

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for P521 Fire/Emergency Response Station (53 Area) Replacement, MCB Camp Pendleton, CA in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the United States Marine Corps, located at 3000 Marine Corps Pentagon, Washington, DC 20350-3000.

The funding would be used to construct a fire emergency response station in the 53 Area of Marine Corps Base (MCB) Camp Pendleton.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

MIKE LEVIN Member of Congress

Request ID: 289				
Project Name:	Network Enterprise Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Lofgren, Zoe(D-CA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$40,000	
Justification:	The age and condition of the Fort Hunter Liggett NEC Facility places it at great risk to catastrophic failure, thus jeopardizing the installation's mission. There have been numerous service outages related to the age of the infrastructure and complete failure will eventually result. These service outages bring the mission at FHL and PRFTA to a complete standstill, significantly degrading the ability of first responders to communicate and compromising cybersecurity protocols. In addition to the risk and effects of frequent service outages, there are significant life health-safety issues with the current facility. The building is porous and has led to a rodent infestation. Rattle snakes have also entered the building on several occasions, posing immediate risk to employees. Adding further risk is the fact that the Data Center is not equipped with emergency power kill switches that are required in the event of electrocution.			
Project Purpose:	Attached is a white paper describing the need for the project and a DD 1391. The authorization of this major military construction project (PN 97212) allows for the construction of the Network Enterprise Center (NEC) at Fort Hunter Liggett. The construction of the Network Enterprise Center will have a standard design Information Systems Facility (ISF), organizational vehicle parking, open storage area and building information systems. The facility includes space for a command center for operations support with video teleconferencing capability, administration, reception, network administrators, operations floor, tech lab, operations center, administrative offices, customer service center, technical assistance for information technology, controlled humidity warehouse, loading dock with receiving zone, shower/locker rooms, and break rooms. Supporting facilities include utilities, fire protection and alarm systems, Intrusion Detection System installation, Utility Monitoring Control Systems (UMCS) connection, uninterrupted power supply, redundant mechanical and electrical systems, heating and cooling, and pavements, walks, and curbs. As part of its mission, the Network Enterprise Center provides Information Technology, Cybersecurity, and Communications including telephone, 911, and first responder radio services to Fort Hunter Liggett and Parks Reserve Forces Training Area (PRFTA). Additionally, the FHL NEC provides first-responder radio services to Camp Roberts Satellite Communications (SATCOM) Security Forces. The facility is 30-years beyond the intended lifecycle and was never renovated to serve as a modern IT Data Center. It lacks all features required for a Data Center including adequate power and HVAC, safety equipment and controls, capacity, scalability, security features, and others.			
Project City or County:	Jolon	Project State:	CA	
Recipient Name:	Fort Hunter Liggett	Recipient Mailing Address:	238 California Avenue, Jolon, CA 93928	

Congress of the United States Washington, DC 20515

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Network Enterprise Center at Fort Hunter Liggett in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the U.S. Army Reserve. The funding would be used to construct a Network Enterprise Center at Fort Hunter Liggett, California.

The funding would be used to help ensure adequate permanent information and communication facilities to support the Fort Hunter Liggett garrison, tenants, and agency partners.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Zoe Lofgren

Member of Congress

Project Name:	Security Forces Facility	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Loudermilk, Barry(R-GA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$22,000
Justification:	Cobb County Chamber of Commerce support letter will be attached.		
	AF did not provide DD-1391.		
Project Purpose:	Constructing a new facility supporting squadron training, administration, operations, and storage requirements for both base operations and deployable forces. Facility would include classrooms, weapons vault, combat training room, locker rooms and showers. If not funded, the current facility will continue to degrade while maintenance costs increase, the unit would continue to use outdated systems further degrading mission readiness.		
Project City or County:	Marietta	Project State:	GA
Recipient Name:	Dobbins Air Reserve Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	884 Industrial Drive, Bldg. 501 Dobbins Air Reserve Base, GA 30176

BARRY LOUDERMILK 11th District, Georgia COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON HOUSE ADMINISTRATION

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515-1011

2133 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-2931

> 9898 Hwv 92, Surre 100 Woodstock, GA 30188 (770) 429-1776

135 CHEROKEE AVENUE, SUITE 122 GARTERSVILLE, GA 30120 (770) 429-1776

600 GALLEHIA PARKWAY, SE, SUITE 120 ATLANTA, GA 30339 (770) 429-1776

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith,

I am requesting funding for construction of the Security Forces Facility at Dobbins Air Reserve Base in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this projects, Dobbins Air Reserve Base, is in Marietta, Georgia and is located in Georgia's 11th Congressional District. The funding would be used for construction of the new facility supporting squadron training, administration, operations, and storage requirements for both base operations and deployable forces. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds so that Dobbins Air Reserve base may remain at the required state of mission readiness.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Barry Kondermilk

Member of Congress

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Project Name:	FTIG Auto MPMG Range	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Meuser, Daniel(R-PA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$15,500
Justification:	If this project is not provided, PAARNG units will continue to face adverse impacts to training and readiness for machine gun training. Soldiers will be unable to train and test on an Automated Multi-Purpose Machine Gun Range (MPG). The existing range complex is unable to handle the demand of PAARNG units forcing them to travel to ranges in other states to effectively conduct individual or crew training requirements for automatic weapon systems. These alternative locations result in increased fuel consumption, military vehicle maintenance, increased meals and lodging costs. The current situation also causes a deficiency in the Army Range Requirements Model (ARRM)		
Project Multi-Purpose Machine Gun Range. To construct a 10 lane multi-purpose machine requirements of the Pennsylvania Army National Guard at Fort Indiantown Gap, Finecessary to detect, identify, engage and defeat			
	stationary and moving infantry and armor targets in a tactical array. Project will consist of ten medium machin firing points, four vehicle heavy machine gun firing points, and a range operations control area consisting of a control tower, range operations and storage building, bleacher		
enclosure, covered mess shelter, latrine, and ammunition breakdown building. Supporting facilities incluservice, site improvements, down range service roade to include a down range bridge crossing and requesting facility will be build on federal land. The project has been validated by ARNG-TR and approved to make the DA level for review.			ng and required utilities.
Project City or County:	Annville	Project State:	PA
Recipient Name:	Fort Indiantown Gap	Recipient Mailing Address:	Building 7-36 Ft. Indiantown Gap Annville, PA 17003-5002

DAN MEUSER
9TH DISTRICT, PENNSYLVANIA



March 21, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chair Committee on Appropriations H-307 U.S. Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1036 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the Fort Indiantown Gap Multi-Purpose Machine Gun Range Construction in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Pennsylvania Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, Pennsylvania Army National Guard, located at 0-47, Fort Indiantown Gap, Annville, PA 17003.

The funding would be used to construct a multi-purpose machine gun range for the Pennsylvania Army National Guard. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it will improve the readiness and skill of guardsmen which is essential to ensuring national security.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169 and the FY22 National Defense Authorization Act.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Dan Meuser Member of Congress

Request ID: 278			
Project Name:	Lexington Armory National Guard Readiness Center Addition/Alteration	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Nadler, Jerrold(D-NY)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$90,000
Justification:	This project is critical to the State of New York/New York Army National Guard and in the best interest of the taxpayer because the historic Readiness Center built in 1904 does not meet current Army readiness standards. The existing Readiness Center lacks modern technologies to include data, communication, building security, and heating and air conditioning systems. The existing administrative, supply, maintenance, instructional multi-purpose training spaces, locker rooms, and male and female latrines and shower rooms have not been modernized since built.		
Project Purpose:	The historic Lexington Avenue Armory in Manhattan, home of the Fighting 69th Infantry, built in 1904, requires a rehabilitation to the existing 200,873 square foot building to support military training, administrative, and logistical requirements. The armory has		
	suffered over the years and today cannot meet the Soldier and unit readiness objectives of the 21st Century U.S. Army, especially as the Army undergoes historic equipment modernization over the next decade. After completion of this top to bottom rehabilitation, the armory will be a modern, adaptable, and sustainable facility directly supporting the readiness of the units assigned. It will provide a professional military presence while efficiently supporting unit training, the Army talent management		
	objectives, provide a state-of-the-art mobilization station, support the Army's equipment modernization priorities, and serve as the epicenter of the state's civil support response capabilities in Manhattan.		
	The construction costs for the project is \$120 million total, with \$90 million federal share (75%) and \$30 million state share (25%). The project has completed all required milestones to be on the Army's FY2024 UPL.		
	* 65% design approved by the National Guard Bureau (NGB)		
	* DD Form 1390/91 approved by NGB * The certificate of title (proof of ownership of the property) approved by NGB * Master Cooperative Agreement between the State and NGB signed * NY has provided the 25% State matching funds (\$30M)		
	* NY has funded the design and construction management (\$22M)		
Project City or County:	New York	Project State:	NY
Recipient Name:	New York Division of Military and Naval Affairs	Recipient Mailing Address:	330 Old Niskayuna Rd Latham, NY 12110





JUDICIARY COMMITTEE RANKING MEMBER

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

NADLER.HOUSE.GOV

March 28, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Lexington Armory National Guard Readiness Center Addition/Alteration in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is New York's Division of Military and Naval Affairs located at 330 Old Niskayuna Rd, Latham, NY 12110.

The funding would be used for rehabilitating the existing 200,873 square foot building to support military training, administrative, and logistical requirements.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Jerrold Nadler Member of Congress

REPLY TO:

□ WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2132 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–5635

DISTRICT OFFICE: 201 VARICK STREET SUITE 669 NEW YORK, NY 10014

Project Name:	Component Rebuild Shop	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Rogers, Mike(R-AL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$81,289	
Justification:	The project will support Army readiness by improving overall efficiencies of vehicle sustainment by improving vehicle process flow and keeping all components under one roof. The project will enable ANAD to continue its implementation of LEAN Manufacturing processes that improve efficiency, provide the expanded capability to support their Army assigned Center of Industrial Technical Excellence Mission, and increase established and future partnerships with Industry and other DOD Services and Foreign Military Sales. The project will reduce risk of accidents due to the unnecessary movement of combat vehicles and components.			
Project Purpose:	This project will support production of all combat vehicles and artillery including M1, M88, M109, M9ACE, FAASV, ABV M113, OSV, Stryker, JAB, M777, M198, M119, M102. This will support Army readiness by improving overall efficiencies of vehicle repair production by improving vehicle process flow and keeping all components under one root. The 158,500 SF facility will be used to support repair and overhaul of the future Extended Range Cannon Artillery and the Armored Multi-Purpose Vehicle (AMPV).			
	to meet changing mission and environmenta facility constructed and designed to better h	aging facility facing many environmental challenges, having to be constantly retrofitted and modified ng mission and environmental requirements. ANAD needs a new self contained Plating and Finishing ted and designed to better handle the current and changing environmental and safety regulations. new state of the art plating and finishing facility will allow ANAD to begin remediation efforts on Bldg.		
Project City or County:	Anniston Army Depot	Project State:	AL	
Recipient Name:	Anniston Army Depot	Recipient Mailing Address:	Phillip M. Trued Jr. Chief of Staff/Garrison Manager 7 Frankford Ave Anniston, AL 36201	

MIKE ROGERS

3RD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

2469 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0103 PHONE: (202) 225-3261 FAX: (202) 226-8485

www.mikerogers.house.gov



ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE
RANKING MEMBER

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-0103

March 30, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for a Component Repair Facility in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Anniston Army Depot, located at 7 Frankford Ave, Anniston, AL 36201.

The funding would be used to support the production of all combat vehicles and artillery, including MI, M88, M109, M9ACE, FAASV, ABV, M113, OSV, Stryker, JAB, M777, M198, M119, M102. The project will support Army readiness by improving overall efficiencies of vehicle sustainment by improving vehicle process flow and keeping all components under one roof.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Member of Congress

149 East Hamfic Drive, Suite D Oxford, Alabama 36203 Phone: (256) 238-5655 Fax: (256) 237-9203 G.W. FEGERAL BUILDING 701 AVENUE A SUITE 300 OPELIKA, ALABAMA 36801 PHONE: (334) 745-6221 FAX: (334) 742-0109

Request ID:	284		
Project Name:	Vehicle Paint Shop	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Rogers, Mike(R-AL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$28,979
Justification:	The new paint facility enables the Depot to enhance current mission requirements and meet future needs, which includes the new Extended Range Cannon Artillery (ERCA) for the M777 and MI09 combat vehicles. The project improves the overall efficiencies of current combat vehicle production by improving vehicle process flow. Current painting operations do not allow longer ERCA combat when assembled on the Paladin M109 and the M777. This new facility will support the larger-sized booths as required by the ERCA dimensions, allowing adequate space for full turning rotation and vehicle length of assembled combat vehicles placed inside the proposed paint, sanding, and drying booths.		
Project Purpose:	A new paint facility is required to meet mission requirements including the new Extended Range Cannon Artillery (ERCA) requirements for M777 and M109 while improving overall efficiencies of combat vehicle production by improving vehicle process flow. Current painting operations do not allow for the longer ERCA cannon length when assembled on the Paladin M109 and the M777. This new facility will support the larger sized booths as required by the ERCA dimensions, allowing adequate space for full turning rotation and vehicle length of assembled combat vehicles placed inside the proposed paint, sanding, and drying booths.		
Project City or County:	Anniston Army Depot	Project State:	AL
Recipient Name:	Anniston Army Depot	Recipient Mailing Address:	Phillip M. Trued Jr. Chief of Staff/Garrison Manager 7 Frankford Ave Anniston, AL 36201

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

RANKING MEMBER

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

MIKE ROGERS

3RD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

2469 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0103 PHONE: (202) 225-3261 FAX: (202) 226-8485

www.mikerogers.house.gov



March 30, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for a Paint Facility in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Anniston Army Depot located at 7 Frankford Ave, Anniston, AL 36201.

The funding would enable the Depot to enhance current mission requirements and meet future needs, which includes the new Extended Range Cannon Artillery (ERCA) for the M777 and Ml09 combat vehicles. The project improves the overall efficiencies of current combat vehicle production by improving vehicle process flow. Current painting operations do not allow longer ERCA cannon length when assembled on the Paladin M109 and the M777.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Mike Rogers
Member of Congress

OXFORD, ALABAMA 36203 PHONE: (256) 235-5655 FAX: (256) 237-9203 G.W. FEDERAL BUILDING 701 AVENUE A SUITE 300 OPELIKA, ALABAMA 36801 PHONE: (334) 745-6221 FAX: (334) 742-0109

Project Name:	Access Control Point	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Rogers, Mike(R-AL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$55,389	
Justification:	Council support Anniston Army Depot's Bynum Blvd at the Turner Road/Bynum	d Visitors Center and the Calhoun County Economic (ANAD) construction of a new main entrance gated Blvd intersection. The Main Gate will provide mosfor commercial vehicles and inspection capability ety will significantly be improved.	e that connects re security by	
	The Main Gate entrance area is ANAD's front door to the world for their assigned Center of Industrial Technical Excellence Mission to sustain all combat vehicles, except Bradley. It is the county's largest employer and handles the daily commutes of approximately 2,000 of ANAD's 4,000 employees. The entrance area also processes all commercial and visitor traffic to the Depot.			
Project Purpose:	Engineering: Entry Control Facilities(EC Points, for design of vehicle inspection	point, access denial, installation approach zone, a ng 367, ANAD's Main Gate and Entry Control/Visit	nd turn-around	
Project City or County:	Anniston Army Depot	Project State:	AL	
Recipient Name:	Anniston Army Depot	Recipient Mailing Address:	Phillip M. Trued Jr. Chief of Staff/Garrison Manager 7 Frankford Ave Anniston, AL 36201	

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

RANKING MEMBER

ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP

MIKE ROGERS

3RD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

2469 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0103 PHONE: (202) 225-3261 FAX: (202) 226-8485

www.mikerogers.house.gov



March 30, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for a Main Gate in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Anniston Army Depot (ANAD) located at 7 Frankford Ave, Anniston, AL 36201.

The funding will provide more security by providing a better Access Control Point for commercial vehicles and inspection capability for all visitors. The Main Gate entrance area is ANAD's front door to the world for their assigned Center of Industrial Technical Excellence Mission to sustain all combat vehicles, except Bradley. It is the county's largest employer and handles the daily commutes of approximately 2,000 of ANAD's 4,000 employees.

The project has a federal nexus because the requested funding would be for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

incerel

Mike Rogers

Member of Congress

149 EAST HAMRIC DRIVE, SUITE D OXYORD, ALABAMA 36203 PHONE: (256) 236-5655 FAX: (256) 237-9203 G.W. FEDERAL BUILDING 701 AVENUE A SUITE 300 OPELIKA, ALABAMA 36801 PHONE: (334) 745-6221 FAX: (334) 742-0109

Project Name:	Water Reclamation Facility Compliance Upgrade	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Tokuda, Jill N.(D-HI)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$227,350	
Justification:	This project is supported by Governor Josh Green of Hawai'i, as well as local elected officials representing Marine Corps Base Hawai'i: State Senator Jarrett Keohokalole, State Representative Natalia Hussey-Burdick, and City Councilmember Esther Kia'aina.			
	Hill fuel spill, investments in local military infrastructure l Department. This project would also mitigate unacceptab	on ongoing challenges with the military's environmental impacts in Hawai'i in the aftermath of the Red fuel spill, investments in local military infrastructure help rebuild public trust and relations with the artment. This project would also mitigate unacceptable public health and environmental risks from ential releases of wastewater into Kaneohe Bay, as has occurred numerous times in recent years.		
Project Purpose:	This project provides necessary upgrades to the water reclamation facility at Marine Corps Base Hawai'i (MCBH), including construction of a parallel redundant treatment system to meet redundancy and reliability requirements under State and Federal law. Additional upgrades include sewage treatment plant construction, tsunami mitigation measures, and cybersecurity and antiterrorism features.			
	Completing this project would ensure resiliency in MCBH' unauthorized, harmful wastewater discharges into Kaneo environment. The project will also save taxpayer dollars state of Hawai'i for failing to comply with State and Fede	he Bay that pose risks to public health by ensuring that MCBH will not contin	n and the	
Project City or County:	Kaneohe Bay	Project State:	HI	
Recipient Name:	Marine Corps Base Hawai'i	Recipient Mailing Address:	Box 63002 Marine Corps Base Hawaii Kaneohe Bay, Hawai 96863	

JILL N. TOKUDA

005 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-1102

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1102

March 31, 2023

The Honorable
Mike Rogers
Chairman
Committee on Armed Services
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Water Reclamation Facility Compliance Upgrade at the Marine Corps Base Hawai'i (MCBH) at Kāne'ohe Bay in Fiscal Year 2024. This project was included in the Marine Corps' Fiscal Year 2024 Unfunded Priorities List as the top military construction need.

The funding would be used for necessary upgrades to the water reclamation facility at MCBH, including construction of a parallel redundant treatment system to meet redundancy and reliability requirements under State and Federal law. Additional upgrades include sewage treatment plant construction, tsunami mitigation measures, and cybersecurity and antiterrorism features. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it would ensure resiliency in MCBH's water treatment facilities, support readiness for servicemembers stationed at MCBH, and reduce risks posed to public health and the environment.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

Lastly, I certify that neither I nor anyone in my immediate family have a financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Jill Tokuda

Member of Congress

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Project Name:	Acquisition Management Complex Phase V	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Turner, Michael R.(R-OH)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$19,800		
Justification:	The Acquisition Management Complex Phase V	is a 214,200 square feet mode	rn, secure,		
	flexible facility that will consolidate multiple organizations serving the Air Force Life Cycle				
	Management Center (AFLCMC), streamlining and improving their efficiency. The complex				
	houses acquisition workers (engineering, contracting, financial management, logistics, program				
	management, and other functions) who acquir related	re, sustain, and modernize aircra	aft and		
	weapons systems critical to national defense. a facilities, it	AFLCMC anticipates without ade	quate		
	will be unable to staff projected new positions	which will delay systems neede	d by the		
	warfighter.				
roject Purpose:	Provides a secure, modern, flexible acquisition facility equipped with the necessary information technology systems to provide the				
	warfighter essential equipment. The Air Force Life Cycle Management Center (AFLCMC), designs, develops, and delivers				
	dominant aerospace weapon systems and capabilities for the US Air Force, other US military, allied and coalition-partner				
	warfighters in support of Air Force leadership priorities. Currently AFLCMC has reached the limit of serviceable, available secure				
	space. This project will facilitate the consolidation of multiple AFLCMC Directorates/PEOs: Command Staff, Acquisition				
	Excellence and Program Execution, Financial Management, Contracting and Plans and Programs Directorate, Fighters and				
	Advanced Aircraft Directorate, Bombers Directorate, Intelligence Surveillance Reconnaissance and Special Operations Forces				
	Directorate, Mobility and Training Aircraft Directorate, Agile Combat Support Directorate, and Architecture and Integration. The				
	AFLCMC consolidation effort includes consolidating multiple organizations and will allow them to streamline and improve their				
	mission performance of delivering war-winning expeditionary capabilities to the warfighter through development and transition of				
	technology, professional acquisition management, exacting test and evaluation, and world-class sustainment of all Air Force				
	weapon systems. The consolidation effort includes government and Foreign Military Sales (FMS) and will allow them to streamline				
	and improve their mission performance.				
Project City or County:	Dayton	Project State:	ОН		
Recipient Name:	Wright-Patterson Air Force Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	5135 Pearson Rd. Bldg 10, Rm 206 Wright-Patterson AFB, OH 45433		

2183 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6465

DISTRICT OFFICE:

120 WEST 3RD STREET SUITE 305 DAYTON, OH 45402 (937) 225–2843

MICHAEL R. TURNER

TENTH DISTRICT, OHIO

CHAIRMAN
PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE
ON INTELLIGENCE

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

March 30, 2023

Mike Rogers Chairman House Armed Services Committee 2118 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 Adam Smith Ranking Member House Armed Services Committee 2264 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith,

I am requesting planning and design funding for the Wright Patterson Air Force Base Acquisition Management Complex Phase V. Funding for this project is Wright Patterson Air Force Base, located at 5135 Pearson Rd. Bldg 10, Rm 206 Wright-Patterson AFB, OH.

The funding would be used for planning and design of a new complex which would house acquisition workers (engineering, contracting, financial management, logistics, program management, and other functions) who acquire, sustain, and modernize aircraft and related weapons systems critical to national defense.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Michael R. Turner (OH-10) Member of Congress

Michael 1 Churce

Project Name:	Camp Blanding Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$11,000
Justification:	1391 attached.		
Project Purpose:	Construct an Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Rang training activities.	ge at Camp Blanding to sup	pport Florida National Guard
Project City or County:	Clay County	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	U.S. National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	Camp Blanding 5629 FL-16 W Starke, FL 32091

MICHAEL WALTZ 264 CANNON MOD

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

CHAIR OF READMESS SUDO

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MAJTARY PERS

HOUSE FOREIGN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

имптее он Очензіант & Ассоци Ѕивсомміттее он Інро-Расіно

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Camp Blanding Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Camp Blanding, located at 5629 FL-16 W, Starke, FL 32091. The funding would be used for the Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it is supporting operations at Camp Blanding. The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely

Project Name:	Camp Bull Simons 7th Special Forces Group Child Development Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$16,000
Justification:	Most of the 7th Special Forces Group lives near Crest four who don't have access to a child development con https://weartv.com/news/local/members-of-armys-7	enter.	, and the second
Project Purpose:	Construct a Child Development Center to alleviate ch	ildcare concerns for the 7th Special	Forces Group.
Project City or County:	Crestview	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	U.S. Army	Recipient Mailing Address:	Camp Bull Simons 4545 Memorial Loop Eglin Air Force Base, FL 32542

MICHAEL WALTZ ASHINGTON, DC OFFI 264 CANNON HOR

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

CHAIR OF READMESS SUBG

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MAITARY PERI

HOUSE FOREIGN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

имптее он Очензіднт & Ассоці Ѕивсомміттее он Інро-Распе

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Camp Bull Simons 7th Special Forces Group Child Development Center in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Camp Bull Simons, located at 4545 Memorial Loop Eglin Air Force Base, FL. The funding would be used for the 7th Special Forces Group Child Development Center.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it is supporting operations at Camp Bull Simons. The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely

Request ID: 298			
Project Name:	Camp Blanding Wedge Infantry Squad Battle Course	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$8,400
Justification:	DD1391 attached.		
Project Purpose:	To construct a new squad battle course to assist the	Florida National Guard's trai	ning.
Project City or County:	Clay County	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	U.S. National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	Camp Blanding 5629 FL-16 W Starke, FL 32091

MICHAEL WALTZ
6th Distract, Floritia.
Washington, DC Overce
264 Cannon HOB
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-2706
https://waltz.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

CHAIR OF READINESS SUBCOMMITTEE

CHAIR OF READINESS SUBCOMMITTEE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC FORCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON MELTARY PERSONNE

HOUSE FOREIGN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT & ACCOUNTABLE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON INDO-PAGIFIC

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL SEGURITY AGENCY

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Camp Blanding Wedge Infantry Squad Battle Course in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Camp Blanding, located at 5629 FL-16 W, Starke, FL 32091. The funding would be used for the Wedge Infantry Squad Battle Course.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it is supporting operations at Camp Blanding. The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Request ID: 300				
Project Name:	Camp Blanding Training Aids Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$8,600	
Justification:	ation: 1391 attached.			
Project Purpose:	To construct a new training aid center fo activities.	To construct a new training aid center for Camp Blanding to assist the Florida National Guard's training activities.		
Project City or County:	Clay County	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	U.S. National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	Camp Blanding 5629 FL-16 W Starke, FL 32091	

MICHAEL WALTZ

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

CHAIR OF READMESS SUDO SUBCOMMITTEE ON MAITARY PERI

HOUSE FOREIGN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

имптее он Очензіант & Ассоин Бивсоминттее он Інро-Расіяс

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY & CYSER

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Camp Blanding Training Aids Center in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Camp Blanding located at 5629 FL-16 W, Starke, FL 32091. The funding would be used for the Training Aids Center.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it is supporting operations at Camp Blanding. The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely

Project Name:	Jacksonville International Airport - Air National Guard F-35 Munitions Storage Area Admin	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$6,000
Justification:	1391 attached.		
Project Purpose:	Construct a new administrative building for the ANG's F-35 munitions storage area.		
Project City or County:	Jacksonville	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	U.S. Air National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	Jacksonville International Airport 2400 Yankee Clipper Dr Jacksonville, FL 32218

MICHAEL WALTZ ASHINGTON, DC OVER

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

CHAIR OF READMESS SUBG SUBCOMMITTEE ON MAITARY PER

HOUSE FOREIGN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

имптее он Очензіднт & Ассоці Ѕивсомміттее он Інро-Распе

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Jacksonville International Airport ANG F-35 Munitions Storage Area Admin in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Jacksonville International Airport, located at 2400 Yankee Clipper Dr, Jacksonville, FL 32218. The funding would be used for the F-35 Munitions Storage Area Admin.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it is supporting operations at the Jacksonville International Airport. The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely

Project Name:	Eglin Air Force Base - LRSO Hardware Software Development & Test Facility	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$14,600
Justification:	1391 attached.		
Project Purpose:	: Construct Multi-level secure environment with laboratory and administrative spaces to conduct hardware and software research and development, testing, evaluation and validation Air Force Nuclear Weapons Center systems.		
Project City or County:	Okaloosa County	Project State:	FL
D M	U.S. Air Force	Recipient Mailing Address:	Eglin Air Force Base 1701 State Road 85 North



Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515



March 31, 2023

The Honorable Mike Rogers Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Adam Smith Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Rogers and Ranking Member Smith:

I am requesting funding for the Eglin AFB LRSO Hardware Software Development & Test Facility in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is Eglin Air Force Base, located at 1701 State Road 85 North, Eglin AFB, FL 32542. The funding would be used for a Multi-level secure environment with laboratory and administrative spaces to conduct hardware and software research and development, testing, evaluation and validation for Air Force Nuclear Weapons Center systems.

The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because it is supporting operations at the Eglin Air Force Base. The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 10 U.S.C. Chapter 169.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

MIN I